
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Monday, 25 September 2017 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need any advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 03 July 2017 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  HACKNEY CARRIAGE SPECIFICATION - ADDITIONAL VEHICLES  
Report of Regional Licensing and Policy Manager 
 

5 - 30 

5  PROPOSED AGE AND SPECIFICATION POLICY FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
Report of Regional Licensing and Policy Manager 
 

31 - 42 

6  CROSS-BORDER ENFORCEMENT  
Report of Regional Licensing and Policy Manager 
 

43 - 48 

7  REVIEW OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATES - REGULATED 
STANDS  
Reports of Operations Manager, Safer Business 
 

 

  (a) Nottingham Racecourse  
 

49 - 86 

  (b) Harvey Hadden Athletics Stadium  
 

87 - 122 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on 3 July 2017 
from 1.00pm to 1.24pm  
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 

Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
Colleagues and others in attendance 
 
Matthew Daft - Environmental Health Officer )  
Paul Dales - Operations Manager, Safer Business ) Commercial & Operations 
Catrin Styles - Principal Environmental Officer )  
Phil Plackett - Safety Officer - Notts County Football Club 
Richard Bines - Solicitor to the Committee  ) Strategy & Resources 
Jack Kerr - Administration Assistant  )  
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer )  
 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor David Smith be appointed Vice-Chair for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2017/18. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Neal  - other City Council business  

Councillor Liversidge ) 
Councillor Wildgust ) personal 
Councillor Woodings ) 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 3.07.17 

2 

5  NOTTS COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB, MEADOW LANE -  ANNUAL REVIEW 
OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 
Councillors on the Committee visited Notts County Football Club sports ground to 
carry out an inspection, accompanied by colleagues and members of the Safety 
Advisory Group, including Fire and Ambulance Service representatives. 
 
Phil Plackett, Safety Officer at Notts County Football Club, facilitated the visit and 
attended the meeting to answer questions from the Committee.  
 
Paul Dales, Operations Manager, Safer Business, presented the report, detailing the 
main issues, such as the changes in ownership of the club and in the Certificate 
Holder, electrical and fire safety management work, the deviations from the Green 
Guide and scope of the proposed Certificate.  
 
Committee members were reassured by the action taken and measures in place for 
dealing with a small identified ‘risk group’. The Committee were impressed with the 
Clubs approach in ensuring the wider public safety at the ground through its co-
operation with the Police as well as the other Nottinghamshire League Clubs through 
the Police and Clubs Together (PACT) arrangements, to ban disruptive persons from 
all the football grounds where their behaviour has given rise to serious concern and 
breached the Club’s Ground Regulations. 
 
The recommendation of the report proposed to replace the existing Certificate with 
the Certificate attached to the report as Annexe 1. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to approve the General Safety Certificate detailed at Annexe 1 to the 

report as a replacement for the existing Certificate with effect from 03 July 
2017 and acknowledge the appointment of Jason Turner as Holder of the 
Certificate; 

 
(2) to note the deviations to the 5th edition of the ‘Green Guide’, as detailed in 

appendix 4 of the Certificate, which are not considered by the Safety 
Advisors Group to be of such significance as to jeopardise spectator 
safety. 

 

Page 4



 

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Hackney carriage specification – additional vehicles 

 
Director: Andrew Errington, Community Protection 

 
Wards affected: ALL 

Report author: 
 

Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing & Policy Manager 
Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8761749 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ann Barrett 
Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764411 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
Members are asked to determine whether the current Hackney Carriage vehicle requirements 
should be amended to include 4 additional types of vehicle.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 
 

That the Council’s current Hackney Carriage specification  (reflected in the notes at 1.7 of the 
Supplementary Testing Manual attached at Appendix 2) be amended to include: 
 

 the Nissan Dynamo Electric Taxi; 

 The Ford Tourneo Taxi; Vauxhall Vivaro VX8 Taxi and Ford Procab, but only where they 
have been converted by a specialist to reach the Reduced Emission Euro 6 Diesel 
Standard (as described in Appendix 1 to this report), 
 

and in all cases only where  the vehicle has a first date of registration no earlier than the date 
of this meeting; 
 

2 That the following, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of 
the Regulatory & Appeals Committee, each be permitted to approve the addition of further 
vehicles as they become available to the Hackney fleet, provided the vehicle meets the 
Councils safety specification requirements: 
 

 Director of Community Protection; 

 Head of Licensing, Trading Standards and ASB; 

 Regional Licensing & Policy Manager. 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Additional models of vehicles licensed as hackney carriages will provide both 

passengers and proprietors with an increased choice of vehicle to hire/purchase. 
Whilst 3 of the 4 vehicles do not have London Public Carriage Office approval the 
Council is entitled to depart from its policy if it has good reason to, and th
[...]
 is addressed in another report 
on this agenda. 
 
The vehicles in Appendix 1 have been inspected by Officers and it is felt that it is 
possible to exceed current standards whilst providing a wider choice of vehicles both 
for proprietors and the public. Brief details of the vehicles are contained in Appendix 1 
to this report and brochures are available for Committee perusal if required.  All 
vehicles will seat up to 6 passengers and have European Whole Type Approval. 
Wheelchair bound passengers can gain access via side doors, whilst colour coded 
handles for visually impaired passengers and an induction loop for those with hearing 
difficulties are all provided. There is also a full partition separating the driver and 
passenger compartments for comfort/security of drivers/passengers. For these reasons 
the vehicles are felt to be acceptable and meet the aims of the existing specification 
(despite the fact that 3 of the 4 are not approved by the London Public Carriage Office).  
 

2.8 In addition to the vehicles listed in Appendix 1 there are a number of models of 
vehicles either in development or being manufactured but not yet available to the 
general public, which are also likely to meet the aims of the Council’s  current 
specification but which may not gain Public Carriage Office approval. This is 
particularly the case for ULEV Zero Emission vehicles.  For this reason, it would be 
helpful if Officers as defined is recommendation 2 were given delegated power, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Regulatory & Appeals Committee, Vice Chair and 
opposition spokesperson,  be permitted to approve appropriate new models as 
hackney carriage vehicles as they are released. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Retaining current licence requirements - the Metrocab vehicle which is currently 

included in the Council’s specification is no longer manufactured. It is felt that the 
inclusion of the some new vehicle types will therefore
[...]

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report asks members to consider a proposal for the introduction of a revised Age and 
Specification Policy to be applied to the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire vehicles and to release 
the proposals for informal consultation.    
 

 

Recommendation: 

1 That the ‘Age and Specification Policy’ be approved for release for consultation, for a period of 
4 weeks from the date of this Committee, the results of which will be reported to this 
Committee at a later date. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The current specification for the Hackney Carriage fleet is now over 20 years old and is 

subject to a separate report to Committee. The Council has various statutory 
requirements and targets in relation to air quality which sit alongside its licensing duties 
to ensure that hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and of a suitable 
size, type, mechanical construction and design. The existing Hackney Carriage 
specification has not kept pace with  significant advances in design and technology 
since it was first adopted  The current Hackney Carriage fleet is aging and showing 
signs of deterioration on a mechanical level.   Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.antcliff@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk


 

1.2 Whilst the Private Hire fleet is younger due to the requirement that no Private Hire 
Vehicle is licensed after the age of 10 years from first registration, it is envisaged 
that with the increase in technology there is still scope for improvement. 

 
1.3 The revision of the existing age policy and further amendments to vehicle 

specifications are necessary to not only introduce new technological advances to 
the aging fleets but also to support the Councils responsibility in relation to the 
lowering of emissions a
[...]
ment grant to facilitate a 

financial incentive for the take up of all electric vehicles such as free home charging 
units.  There will also be the possibility of electric only ranks for the Hackney trade. 

 
2.13 It is proposed that the Policy at Appendix 1 be circulated for consultation for a 

period of 4 weeks following which comments will be collected and the results 
returned to this Committee for consideration prior to adoption.  The consultation is 
aimed to reach drivers, vehicles owners, private hire operators and relevant trade 
representatives. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not making proposed changed – would result in the existing fleets becoming unfit for 

the purpose due to their age and condition and consequently contribute to the CO2 
emissions in the City. 

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 None to the Council, however, there may be financial implications to around 50 

existing proprietors of Hackney Carriages.  
 
5  LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1  Before the Council may grant a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage vehicle licence it 

is required to be satisfied of certain statutory criteria regarding its type, size, design, 
condition  and safety and it is lawful for a Council to adopt policies relating to such 
matters.  The policy proposed in this case is set against both the Council’s 
strategies and the Governments own wider agenda in respect of clean air 
standards. Whilst there is no statutory requirement to do so  the proposal at this 
stage is to consult with the private hire and hackney carriage trades before the 
changes to the existing policies are potentially adopted. The risk of challenge at this 
stage is therefore low albeit if the changes are ultimately adopted they may be open 
to challenge either by way of judicial review
[...]
st be replaced or 

removed from use. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Cross Border Enforcement  

 
Director: Andrew Errington Wards affected: 

All 

Report author: 
 

Angela Rawson 
Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8761749 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 
 

Ann Barrett 
Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
Public safety is a Council priority.  Enabling authorised officers from neighbouring Councils to carry 
out enforcement checks on vehicles and drivers licensed by Nottingham City Council will benefit the 
travelling public by adding an additional layer of safeguarding in relation to the safety of vehicles 
and the status of the people driving those vehicles, ultimately enhancing the customer experience. 
Work is progressing with neighbouring authorities for reciprocal arrangements to be afforded to duly 
authorised Nottingham City Council Officers. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1 The enforcement powers of the Council under sections 53(3), 68 and 73 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 be discharged by the councils listed in the 
Schedule in Appendix 1, pursuant to the provisions of section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, such enforcement powers only to be exercised in respect of Nottingham City 
licensed vehicles and drivers whilst operating within the boundary of the respective councils 
and only to be exercised by the respective councils’ Authorised Officers; 

2 The Regional Licensing & Policy Manager  be authorised to add to the councils listed in the 
Schedule where considered expedient, subject to agreeing reciprocal arrangements with the 
relevant council and subject to consultation with the Chair of the Regulatory & Appeals 
Committee; 

3 The Committee agree to accept a similar transfer of functions from any council listed in the 
Schedule and any added to that Schedule under the power delegated by recommendation 2. 

 Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To promote public safety by more effective use of the Council’s powers.  
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Nottingham City Council is a 24 hour vibrant city of which the transportation system is 

an essential, integral part including the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades.   
 
2.2 Nottingham is surrounded by a shire of 7 Councils those being, Ashfield District, 

Bassetlaw District, Broxtowe Borough, Gedling Borough, Mansfield District, Newark & 
Sherwood District and Rushcliffe Borough.  

 
2.3 As such, Nottingham City itself receives an abundance of traffic from the outlying 

areas, a high proportion of which are hackney carriage or private hire vehicles and 
their drivers either bringing visitors into the City or facilitating their passage outward 
bound.  Whilst the incoming trade is economically beneficial, the Council also has a 
duty of care in relation to those visitors.  

 
2.4 All of the above Councils are not only legally bound to license their own fleets of 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles and drivers but also have to manage a 
throughput of vehicles and drivers from other authorities, including the City. 

 
2.5 Every licensing authority has a responsibility to ensure compliance with pre-set 

standards and conditions for both drivers and vehicles licensed by them.  However, 
there is no authority at present for a
[...]
FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 None – there are existing officers and support officers in situate to be able to 

facilitate the power of this resolution. 
 
5  LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1  As indicated in the body of the report the intention is to set up a series of reciprocal 

arrangements with other licensing authorities to enable certain enforcement powers 
to be used more effectively.  

 
5.2   Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 can be used to establish these 

arrangements as it  allows this council to transfer the exercise of non-executive 
functions to another council (without affecting this Council’s ability to exercise these 
functions). Similarly it gives the power for this Council to accept a transfer of powers 
from other council’s.  

 
5.3 Under the terms of the resolution the powers are only to be exercised by officers 

duly authorised under the Act. This should ensure that powers are only exercised by 
appropriate and suitably trained officers and should thereby reduce any risk 
involved. Matters of concern will be reported back to this council as the appropriate 
authority to take action against its own licensed drivers and vehicles.  

  
6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (FOR DECISION 

RELATING TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 N/A 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 No-  not required because the resolution, if approved, will aide in safeguarding the 

general public as a whole without discrimination. 
  
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976 Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE    APPENDIX 1 
25 SEPTEMBER 2017   
 
 
SCHEDULE OF COUNCILS 

 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
Gedling Borough Council 
Rushcliffe Borough Council 

 
 
 

Dated:  25.07.2017 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NAME OF COMMITTEE / BODY - REGULATORY AND APPEALS 25th September 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Review of General Safety Certificate: Regulated Stand Nottingham 
Racecourse  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director Community Protection  

Wards affected:  
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Paul Dales 
Operations Manager Safer Business 
Telephone number: 0115 8761479 
Email address: paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Catrin Styles– Principal Environmental Health Officer (Health & Safety) 
Richard Bines – Solicitor  
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report deals with the review  and  issue  by Nottingham City Council as Certifying Authority of 
the General Safety Certificate for the Regulated Stand at Nottingham Racecourse.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 It is recommended that: 
(i) the existing General Safety Certificate for the Regulated Stand at Nottingham Racecourse 
be replaced by the proposed General Safety Certificate (“the Certificate“) appended to this 
report at Annex 1.  
(ii)The Committee notes the deviations to the 5th edition of the Green Guide as listed in 
Appendix 4 of the Certificate are not considered by the Safety Advisory Group to be of such 
significance as to jeopardise safety of spectators.  
(iii) it acknowledges the appointment of James Knox as the Holder of the Certificate. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7a

mailto:paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Where there is a covered stand that provides accommodation for 500 or more standing or 
seated spectators at any non-designated ground, such as the Main Grandstand at the 
Nottingham Racecourse, the local authority (Certifying Authority) is responsible for issuing 
and enforcing a General Safety Certificate for the Regulated Stand in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987. 
 
The certificate should contain the conditions that the Certifying Authority considers 
necessary or expedient to secure the reasonable safety of spectators at the ground.  A 
certificate should therefore be regularly reviewed.  
 
A review of the existing certificate has taken place and the proposed Certificate has been 
subject to consultation with the Certificate Holder, Police, Fire, Ambulance and Building 
Control Services as well as the Sports Grounds Safety Authority. Any comments or 
observations received have been carefully considered and incorporated as appropriate, 
subject to compliance with statutory and non-statutory guidance. 
 
The Certifying Authority carries out periodic inspections of the Regulated Stand during race 
and non-race days and facilitates an annual Safety Advisory Group (SAG) meeting to 
discuss and advise on any safety issues that may have implications for Nottingham 
Racecourse. Safety Advisory Group meetings were held on the 19th June 2014, 01 July 
2015, 16th June 2016 and 24t
[...]
eed the 
preferred dimension 

 
The height of risers should not 
be more than 180mm 

These deviations will not 
impair the safe ingress or 
egress of spectators 

6. The parapet (at 
985mm) is below the 
preferred height 

The preferred height is 
1020mm 

 

 
  

 
 

Page 86



 

NAME OF COMMITTEE / BODY -  REGULATORY AND APPEALS 25 September 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Review of General Safety Certificate: Regulated Stand Harvey Hadden 
Athletics Stadium 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director Community Protection  

Wards affected: Bilborough 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Paul Dales 
Operations Manager, Safer Business 
Telephone number: 0115 8761479 
Email address: paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Angela Clark- Principal Environmental Health Officer (Health & Safety) 
Richard Bines - Solicitor  
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report deals with the review of the current General Safety Certificate and issue of the proposed 
for the Regulated Stand at Harvey Hadden Athletics Stadium.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 
 
 
2 

That the existing General Safety Certificate for the Regulated Stand at Harvey Hadden 
Athletics Stadium be replace
[...]
 at full load in an 
emergency, such as a fire or a 
failure of the mains supply for up to 
three hours.   

There is no back-up power 
supply for the public address 
system – fully functioning loud 
hailers must be available for use 
in the event of failure of the 
public address system.   

Lightning protection 
system 

The Regulated Stand lightning 
protection system shall be tested by 
a Competent Person and a 
certificate confirming that it is in a 
satisfactory condition shall be 
submitted to the Certifying Authority 
at least once in every 12 months. 

There is no lightning protection 
system on this Regulated Stand 

Requirements of a Safety 
Officer   

(Pg. 30) It is recommended that a 
safety officer should as a minimum 
have, or be working towards,  a 
level 4 spectator safety qualification 
on the relevant qualification 
framework.  

a ‘Specified Person’, i.e. a 
person holding the necessary 
ability, knowledge, and skill as 
agreed with the Certifying 
Authority who does not meet the 
requirement within the Green 
Guide to be ‘occupationally 
competent’ (hold or be working 
towards a level 4 spectator 
safety qualification) may carry 
out the duties of the Safety 
Officer for certain specified, low 
risk events, with the express 
written consent of the Certifying 
Authority only.  

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Hackney Carriage specification - additional vehicles
	Enc. 1 for Hackney Carriage Specification - Additional Vehicles
	Enc. 2 for Hackney Carriage Specification - Additional Vehicles

	5 Proposed Age and Specification Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	Enc. 1 for Proposed Age and Specification Policy for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles
	Enc. 2 for Proposed Age and Specification Policy for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles

	6 Cross-border enforcement
	Enc. 1 for Resolution pertaining to cross-border enforcement

	7a Nottingham Racecourse
	Nottm racecourse cert

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on Monday 25 September 2017 
from 10.30 am - 12.05 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor David Smith (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 

Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Richard Antcliff - Head of Licensing, Trading Standards and ASB )  
Angela Clark - Principal Environmental Officer ) Commercial &  
Paul Dales - Safer Business Manager ) Operations 
Angela Rawson - Regional Licensing and Policy Manager )  
Catrin Styles - Principal Environmental Officer )  

     
Ann Barrett - Solicitor to the Committee  ) Strategy &  
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer ) Resources 
 
 
6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Healy - personal 
Councillor Neal - other Council business 
Councillor Saghir - no reason given 
 
7  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Grocock declared an interest in item 7(a), minute 9(a), ‘Safety Certificate - 
Nottingham Racecourse’, as a City Council appointed member of the Racecourse 
Board, which did not preclude him from speaking or voting. 
 
8  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 03 July 2017 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
9  REVIEW OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATES - REGULATED STANDS 

 
Paul Dales, Safer Business Food and Health and Safety Manager, presented reports 
of the Director of Community Protection, detailing reviews of the ‘General Safety 
Certificates: Regulated Stands’ at Nottingham Racecourse and Harvey Hadden 
Athletics Stadium. 
 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 25.09.17 

2 

(a) RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee, to all those involved with 
public safety at venues in the City, be recorded. 

 
(b) Nottingham Racecourse 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(1) with effect from 25 September 2017, the existing ‘General Safety 
Certificate: Regulated Stand’ at Nottingham Racecourse be replaced 
by the General Safety Certificate detailed at annex 1 to the report; 

 
(2) the Committee noted the 

 
(i) deviations from the Green Guide, detailed in appendix 4 to the 

General Safety Certificate: 
 
(ii) appointment of James Knox as the Holder of the General Safety 

Certificate. 
 

(c) Harvey Hadden Athletics Stadium 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(1) with effect from 25 September 2017, the existing ‘General Safety 
Certificate: Regulated Stand’ at Harvey Hadden Athletics Stadium be 
replaced by the General Safety Certificate detailed at appendix 1 to 
the report; 

 
(2) the Committee noted the deviations from the Green Guide, detailed in 

appendix 5 to the General Safety Certificate. 
 
10  HACKNEY CARRIAGE SPECIFICATION - ADDITIONAL VEHICLES 

 
Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report of the 
Director of Community Protection, requesting the Committee to amend the Council’s 
existing Hackney Carriage vehicle specification to include 4 additional vehicle types. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the existing Hackney Carriage vehicle specification be amended to 

include the following vehicles, but only where the vehicle has a first date 
of registration of no earlier than 25 September 2017: 

 

 Nissan Dynamo Electric Taxi; 
 

and in cases where they have been converted by a specialist to meet the 
‘Reduced Emission Euro 6 Diesel Standard’, as described in appendix 1 to 
the report, the: 
 

 Ford Tourneo Taxi; 

 Vauxhall Vivaro VX8 Taxi; 

 Ford Procab. 
 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 25.09.17 

3 

(2) the following officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and 
Opposition Spokesperson, individually be permitted to approve the 
addition of further vehicle types to the Hackney fleet as they become 
available, provided that they meet the Council’s safety specification 
requirements: 

 

 Director of Community Protection; 

 Head of Licensing, Trading Standards and ASB; 

 Regional Licensing and Policy Manager. 
 
11  PROPOSED AGE AND SPECIFICATION POLICY FOR HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report of the 
Director of Community Protection, requesting that the Committee approve for 
consultation a revised ‘Age and Specification Policy’ for hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED that the ‘Age and Specification Policy’ be approved for 
consultation, for a period of 4 weeks, the results of which to be reported to this 
Committee at a later date. 
 
12  CROSS-BORDER ENFORCEMENT 

 
Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report of the 
Director of Community Protection, detailing a proposal to authorise officers from other 
authorities to carry out enforcement checks on vehicles and drivers licenced by 
Nottingham City Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the enforcement powers of the Council under sections 53(3), 68 and 73 of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 be discharged 
by the following councils, pursuant to the provisions of section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, such enforcement powers only to be 
exercised in respect of Nottingham City licensed vehicles and drivers 
whilst operating within the boundary of the respective councils and only 
to be exercised by the respective councils’ Authorised Officers: 

 

 Broxtowe Borough; 

 Gedling Borough; 

 Rushcliffe Borough; 
 
(2) where considered expedient, and subject to agreeing reciprocal 

arrangements with the relevant council and to consultation with the Chair, 
the Regional Licensing and Policy Manager be authorised to add to the 
list of councils in (1) above; 

 
(3) the Committee agree to accept a similar transfer of functions from any 

council listed in (1) above, and any further Council(s) added under the 
delegated authority agreed in (2) above. 

 


